has a contingent consideration agreement in place with AngloGold Ashanti (AGA), originating from Harmony’s acquisition of the Mponeng
operation and related assets during the 2021 financial year. The contingent consideration agreement stipulates that US$20 per ounce is payable
from underground production from the Mponeng, Savuka and Tau Tona mines sourced from levels developed below the current infrastructure.
Future production from the Mponeng life-of-mine extension project would originate predominantly from below current infrastructure and would
therefore warrant the payment of US$20 per ounce to AGA, on this qualifying production. Based on currently available information, this would
lead to an estimated increase in the contingent consideration liability of R296 million. This estimate is subject to change going forward, as
production achieved in future periods may differ from current forecasts. The approval of the project constitutes a non-adjusting subsequent
event.

(c)	 On 28 February 2024, an interim dividend of 147 SA cents was declared, payable on 15 April 2024.

Condensed consolidated balance sheet

As at 31 December 2022

Figures in million
Previously

reported
Adjustments Restated

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 38 928 (620) 38 308

Total non-current assets 45 708 (620) 45 088

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 2 332 (5) 2 327

Total current assets 7 637 (5) 7 632

Total assets 53 345 (625) 52 720

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 2 365 (625) 1 740

Total non-current liabilities 16 518 (625) 15 893

Total equity and liabilities 53 345 (625) 52 720

33 Harmony Gold Mining Company Limited | Interim results FY24 for the six-month period ended 31 December 2023

Revenue2 Production cost
Production
profit/(loss) Segment assets Capital expenditure# Kilograms produced* Tonnes milled*

31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December
2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

R million R million R million R million R million kg t'000
South Africa
Underground

Moab Khotsong 4 146 3 222 2 347 2 328 1 799 894 5 501 4 687 608 544 3 546 3 158 443 472

Mponeng 5 275 3 447 2 987 2 471 2 288 976 4 730 4 584 408 380 4 499 3 473 435 435